
Library Board Meeting Agenda

Grand Rapids Area Library

July 10, 2019 5: 00 P. M.

Call to order

Roll call

Public comment (if anyone wished to address the Board)

Approval of agenda

Minutes — approval of May minutes

Communications

Financial Report (Roll Call Vote Required)

Approve financial reports and payment of bills as listed in Board packet.

Staff Reports

Summary of Library Director' s report to the Board.

Old Business

New Business

Consent Agenda ( Roll Call Vote Required)

Any item on the consent agenda shall be removed for consideration by request of any Board member or
member of the public and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration.

1.  Approve payment of late bills
2.  Approve contracts and payment to presenters

Heidi Amouta - $ 75. 00 for Yoga on the Lawn 8/ 3/ 19

Laurie Antonson - $ 75. 00 for Yoga on the Lawn 8/ 17/ 19

3.  Approve Resolution 2019- 10 Accepting Donations
9, 768.46 from Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation —Teen Space Project

Regular Agenda

1.   Set annual non- resident library card fee per section 10. 1 ( Borrower Criteria) of the General
Policies as adopted by the Library Board.

2.   Discuss 2020 Library budget.
3.   Discuss ALS/ GRAL request to Itasca County.

Adjourn



Grand Rapids Area Library Regular Board Meeting June 12, 2019

Call to Order: The monthly board meeting was called to order at 4: 58 by Dennis Jerome.

Roll Call:

Members Present: Lisa Tabbert, Dennis Jerome, Cyndy Martin, Deborah Kee, Jean

MacDonell, Max Peters.

Members Absent: Susan Zeige, Richard Thouin, Randy McCarty.

Staff Present: Director William Richter.

Public Comment:

Agenda: A motion was made by Jean MacDonnell to approve the agenda as amended. A

second was made by Cyndy Martin. The motion was passed unanimously.

Minutes: Deborah Kee made a motion to approve minutes from the May board meeting.

A second was made by Max Peters. The motion was passed unanimously.

Communications:

a.   Letter from Aaron J. Brown

Financial Report: A motion was made to approve financial reports and payment ofbills as

listed by Max Peters. A second was made by Lisa Tabbert. On a roll call vote the motion was

passed unanimously.

Staff Report: Report to city council recap, planning to have them visit the library in the future to
have them see the changes being made. GIS maps in packet. Meeting with rotary 6/ 13 and Sago
Township 6/ 17 to discuss Library advocacy.  Looking at temporary cards, and automatic
renewal. The Northland grant is wrapped up. Looking at building a playground on library
grounds.



Old Business:

New Business:

Consent Agenda:  Lisa Tabbert made a motion to approve the consent agenda, a second

was made by Deborah Kee. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously.

1.  Approve payment of late bills

a.   ( None)

2.  Approve contracts and payment to presenters

a.   Katie Thies, Summer Yoga on the Lawn- $ 75. 00

b.  Jenna Hass, Summer Yoga on the Lawn- $ 75. 00

3.  Approve Resolution 2019- 08 Accepting Donations

a.   $ 1510. 31 from Mary Femrite for two armless chairs

b.  $ 348.00 from Friends of the Library for BookPage

c.   $ 250.00 from Friends of the Library for Garbage Removal

d.  $ 100.00 from Breanna Church- (undesignated)

Regular Agenda:

a.  Authorize Facilities Maintenance Manager to solicit quotes for heating system

pump replacement and accept low quote.

Lisa Tabbert made a motion to approve the quote as stated, a second was made by

Cyndy Martin. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously.

b.  Discuss Library schedule for 11/ 30/ 19— Saturday after Thanksgiving.

Cyndy Martin made a motion to keepthe libraryclosed on 11/ 30/ 19, a second wasYn Y

I',   .  

made by Max Peters. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously.



c.  Discuss Show Your Library Card proposal from Friends of the Library.

Tabled)

d.  Discuss possible playground installation on Library grounds.

Cyndy Martin made a motion to approve the playground as acceptable use of Library

ground, a second was made byJean MacDonnell. On a roll call vote the motion was

passed unanimously.

e.  Discuss the role of the Library Board in support of the Arrowhead Library

System request to Itasca County for increased funding.
II

Adjourn: The monthly board meeting was adjourned at 5: 41 p. m. by Dennis Jerome.
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PUSLIC LISRARY

0100010 6 STAR PtST CONTROL a 445. 00
0100975 AME INC 4, 096. 00

0113100 ANA20W. CON 420. 59

0113253 ANPIt1PRIrK SPRVYCEB INC 76 . 36

0114660 ARNOIINLAD 1. 111RA* Y SYSTEM 444 . 16
020142$      * AKER 4 TAYLOR L C 3, 254 . 97
0312124      $ LACK$ TONL PUSLISMIN0 50. 00

0221700 BUOY SEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 1, 700. 00

0315499 COLS HARDWARE INC 27 . 65

0409500 DENCO INC 1. 510. 3
0409029 FINDAMAY WORLD LLC 360. 95

0701450 GARTNER RE, RIGERATIoN CO 2, 317 . 50
1015325 JONSSON CoNTROLJ rIPE PROTECT 600 . 00

1201730 LATVALA LUMBER COMPANY INC . 229. 54

13093911 MINNESOTA WOMEN' S PRESS LLC 24. 00

1405`125 WETWORK SERVICE COMPANY 322 . 95
141517/      NORTHERN RUI I NESS PIIUDUCT!!   1 NC 673. 65

16056C' S PERSONNEL DYNAMIC!    .. L. 0 600. 06
Wilt ('       t' MARO$  • yrINS INT' L INC 474. 00

19152 40 SO1`TNAItI HARDWARE I NTEDRAT` I pN 407 . 00

20166dU TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LiC 202 . 90

2023 ) 5:      TR: N CITIES PIONEER PNI',h8 330. 74
2 : 14356 uN QUE NANAO* NENT  $ EPV 141:$   42. 45
T001242 NCNTNLAPI)  POUN1)ATION 2, 493. 73

TOTAL UNPAID TO NE APVRUVEG IN THE SUN as 23, 403. ' l5
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PRIOR APPROVAL

0405191       !' IPKLI1Y SECURITY Liu.  INS Co 4 . 37

0710015      ©MND NAI':'';- 9S CITY PAYROLL 39, 513 . 55
1013337 i/  CMELLi JOHNSON 13 . 40

1200516 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE 39. 00

1301146 MARC©  TrCHNOLO01E$.   LTC 120 . 43

1304199 NINNEROTA lcNER© Y RESOURCES 153 . 04
1309334 MINNESOTA NLVkNUt 53 . 42
1409090 NRRTERA COXMuN: CATION$  LLC 47 . 06

1914220 OPERATING INGINELRS LOCAL 649 90114. 00
1401760 PAWL BUNYAN CONNUNTCATION4 244. 04

1621130 P. U. C .      2, 400. 24

1109190 WILLIAM RICHTER 63. 40
2010640 TRU N.ATH ELECTRIC LLC 541 . 23

2114334 uxi{ et NANAGININT 3EPVICts 170. 05
2114750      = al LITE IN3URANCE CO or AMR 22 . 55
2209465 VISA 74 . 00
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PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST - JUNE 12 2019
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ALPHA PUBLIC LIBRARY BILL LIST JUNE 12 2019
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0100010 S STAR PEST CONTRO 6 Z . 00 485. 00

0100625      / kWh.  INC 0. 00 6, 096. 00

01 : 3100 AMAZON. COM 1, 649. 06 428. 39

0113233 AMERIPR: OE SERVICES  : NZ 2, 771 . 95 76. 36

0118660 ARROWHEAD I.: 13RAKY SYSTrM 494. 46 686. 16

0201426 BAKER i TAYLOR LLC 5, 58  . 48 3, 254. 97

02. 2124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 631 . 95 50. 00

0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLN5 SVC INC 16, 466 . 03 1, 700. 00

031545S COLE KARC71ARE INC 3, 615. 62 27. 65

0405500 t)  MCo NC 11, 8: 9. 47 1, 510. 31

0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY L: FF INS CO 46:. : 7 6. 57

0609525 rINDA Al WORLD LLC 360. 95 360. 95

0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO 6, 913. 47 2, 317. 50

0718015 GKAh)  RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 2, 771, 832. 71 39, 593. 55

1015325 JOHNSON CONTROLS F" RE PROTECT 0. 00 600. 00

0 1015337 M: CHELLE JOHNSON 63. 40 63. 80

1201730 LATVALA LUMBER COMPANY INC.    94. 44 229. 56

1209516 LINCOLN NATIOlAL LIFE 8, 440. 42 39. 00

1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES,   LLC 4, 826. 17 20. 43

1303:  9 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 25, 239. 27 153. 38

1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE 17, : 65. 50 53. 62

1309398 XINNESCTA WOMEN' S PRESS LLC 0. 00 28. 0C

14057; 5 hk ; WORK SERVICE COMPANY 7, 302 . 97 322. 95

1 40s85Z NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 2, 228. 81 87. 06

1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 4, 250. 64 673. 65

1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 049 521, 512. 00 9, 414. 00

1601750 PAUL.  BUNYAN COMMUNICATIONS 3, 125. 55 244. 04

1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 11, 935. 33 600. 06

1608100 PHAROS 5YSTEMS INI ' L INC 0. 00 879. 00

621 : 30 C. V. C.   210, 128. 56 2, 800. 24

18091 i€7 W. . 1. IAM RICHTER 63. 80 63. 40

1915248 SOFTWARE HARDWARE I`: E ; RA IJN 36, 231 . 00 407. 00

2014680 TRU NORL$  E , tCTR1C LLC 10. 514 . 01 783. 75

2023352 TW. N CITIES PIONEER PRESS 0. 00 230. 76

2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 733. 90 232. 70

2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 288. 22 22. 55

2209665 VISA 31, 538. 29 74. 00

2301700 WAS: E MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 15, : 22. 04 291. 67

TC01242 NORTHLAND FOUNDATION C. 00 2, 459. 73

111 TOTAL AL1. 1, E110041.S:      77, 154. 06



LIBRARY FINANCIALS

1.  Schedule of Changes in Revenue, Expenditures, and Fund

Balance

2.  Revenue and Expenditures YTD

3.  Detail Revenue and Expense Report

4.  Bill List Summary

5.  Detail Bill List

6. Alphabetical Bill List



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY

II SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN REVENUE, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCE

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2019
With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2018

Percent

2018 2019.7 2019 of

Actual Actual.:.       Budget Budget

Fund Balance 1/ 1/ XX:
Cash Flow 429,619     •:• 430:,264• 430,264

Compensated Absences 40, 717     :•:•: 41•,263: 41, 263

Emergency/ unanticipated Expenditures 44, 574     •:•:• 47.,641• 47,641

Major Equipment Replacement

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1/ 1/ XX 514, 910     .'. 619,:11; 8. 519, 168

Revenues:

Taxes 401, 315     •:•:•:•:•:   702,687 0%

Intergovernmental 206: 133,282 0%

Charges for Services 28, 394    ,•:•:• 24:,1:00• 45,600 53%

Fines& Forfeits 5, 879 6,780. 12, 000 48%

Blandin Grant 0%

GR Library Foundation 5, 100     .:.::• 9, 68.   8, 000 122%

Miscellaneous 15, 646     :.•.: 2a,818: 14, 500 144%

Other Sources- Insurance Recovery 0%

Other Sources- Fund Balance Usage
TOTAL REVENUES 456,334 73; 60;6916,069

0%

7%

Expenditures:   

Personnel 315, 068     :•: 110, 27: 687,432 45%

Supplies/Materials 45, 600     •:•:• 49:,725• 87, 700 57%

Other Services/Charges 71, 696    •:•:•: 69,645: 140, 937 49%

Blandin Grant 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 432,364     .'. 429,097. 916, 069 47%

OPERATING SURPLUS ( DEFICIT)   23, 969    :.:{ 36$,424)

Gr Rapids Library Foundation Captl Grant 0%

Capital Outlay 1, 228     :•:•:• 8,529: 0%

Fund Balance 6/ 30/XX
Cash Flow 452,361      .'.•'. 53,319. 430,264

Compensated Absences 40,717      .:.• 41.,263: 41, 263

Emergency/ unanticipated Expenditures 44, 574     .:.:. 47,641. 47,641

Major Equipment Replacement

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 6/ 30/XX 537,652     $:: 142,223:     $ 519, 168

The Grand Rapids Public Library Endowment Fund of Minnesota Foundation has a balance
of$ 32, 280 as of 12/ 31/ 18. This endowment is not available for current operations.

Accumulated Energy Rebates 4,533



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

2019 Year to Percent

Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget

211- 00- 31- 00- 0100 CURRENT 702, 687   $ 0%

211- 00- 33- 00-4250 STATE OF MINNESOTA 206 0%

211- 00- 33- 00- 6300 LIBRARY CONTRACTS 128, 000 0%

211- 00- 33- 00-6310 ALS REIMBURSEMENT 5, 282 0%

211- 00- 34- 00- 7960 ALS CROSS- OVERS 5, 282 0%

211- 00- 34- 00- 7970 PHOTO COPIES 2, 200 1, 747 79%

211- 00- 34- 00- 7975 INTERNET 3, 500 1, 421 41%

211- 00- 34- 00- 7980 LIBRARY FEES- PROCTORING 600 180 30%

211- 00- 34- 00- 7982 PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 38, 500 14, 665 38%

211- 00- 34- 00- 7990 FAX MACHINE USE 800 806 101%

211- 00- 35- 00- 1030 LIBRARY FINES 12, 000 5, 780 48%

211- 00- 37- 00-2310 DONATIONS 1, 500 15, 273 1018%

211- 00- 37- 00-2320 DONATIONS- MEMORIAL BOOKS 1, 000 295 30%

211- 00- 37- 00-2336 DONATIONS-CHILDRENS LIBRARY 1, 000 0%

211- 00- 37- 00-2337 DONATION- LIBRARY PROGRAMS 200 0%

211- 00- 37- 00- 2365 ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 1, 300 1, 343 103%

211- 00- 37- 00-2367 GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN 8, 000 9, 768 122%

211- 00- 37- 00-2375 MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 4, 500 2, 177 48%

211- 00- 37- 00- 2450 MISCELLANEOUS 2, 000 1, 501 75%

211- 00- 37- 00- 5100 INVESTMENT INCOME 3, 000 229 8%

916, 069 60, 673 7%

211- 00- 39- 00- 5500 FUND BALANCE USAGE 0%

211- 00- 75- 00- 7200 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT 0%

0
211- 00- 75- 10- 1010 SALARY-FULL TIME 442, 059 201, 441 46%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1030 SALARY-PARTTIME 22, 803 10, 371 45%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1050 CONTRACTED SERVICES 7, 000 5, 009 72%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1210 PERA 34, 865 15, 075 43%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1220 FICA 28, 821 12, 410 43%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1250 MEDICARE 6, 740 2, 902 43%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1310 HEALTH INSURANCE 142, 668 61, 688 43%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1330 LIFE INSURANCE 221 119 54%

211- 00- 75- 10- 1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 2, 255 1, 312 58%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 7, 000 3, 965 57%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2020 COPY SUPPLIES 1, 400 389 28%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2030 PRINTING/ BINDING 900 811 90%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 2, 600 2, 018 78%

211- 00- 75- 20-2070 COMPUTER INVENTORY 2, 500 3, 502 140%

211- 00- 75-20-2075 ASSETS BETWEEN $ 700-$ 4999 5, 900 10, 850 184%

211- 00- 75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 1, 000 826 83%

211- 00- 75-20-2095 VOLUNTEER PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 500 132 26%

211- 00- 75-20-2100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2, 000 530 26%

211- 00- 75-20-2110 BOOKS 44, 000 18, 899 43%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2120 AUDIOVISUAL 9, 000 5, 528 61%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2130 NEWSPAPERS 1, 400 1, 055 75%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2140 PERIODICALS 7, 000 78 1%

211- 00- 75- 20- 2150 MAINTENANCE TOOLS/ SUPPLIES 2, 500 1, 141 46%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500 395 79%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3010 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 900 0%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3070 LAUNDRY 650 525 81%

0
211- 00- 75- 30- 3090 JANITORIAL SERVICES 20, 400 10, 200 50%

211- 00-75- 30- 3100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 6, 000 15, 545 259%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3210 TELEPHONE 6, 000 2, 696 45%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3220 POSTAGE/ FREIGHT 3, 000 1, 146 38%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3230 SEMINAR/ MEETINGS/ SCHOOL 500 80 16%



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

2019 Year to Percent

0
Account Number Account Description Budget Date of Budget

211- 00- 75- 30- 3255 STAFF TRAINING 500 128 26%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION 300 205 68%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV-COLLECTIONS 2, 000 788 39%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 300 458 153%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 9, 000 4, 356 48%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3810 ELECTRICITY 30, 000 13, 308 44%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 3, 600 2, 435 68%

211- 00- 75- 30- 3860 HEAT-NATURAL GAS 4, 000 2, 052 51%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 8, 000 4, 765 60%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 15, 000 4, 633 31%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1, 000 328 33%

211- 00- 75- 30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/ REPAIR 9, 000 854 9%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4030 ONLINE SERVICES 3, 000 1, 862 62%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/ REPAIR 9, 000 1, 524 17%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 1, 440 723 50%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4330 DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS 300 0%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4545 INTERLIBRARY LOAN CHARGES 100 40 40%

211- 00- 75- 30- 4900 TRANSFER TO RESERVE 6, 447 0%

211- 00- 75- 50- 5500 EQPT/MACH/ FURN/ FIX 7, 708 0%

211- 00- 75- 50- 5900 BUILDING/ BLDG IMPROV 813 0%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 916, 069 437,618 48%

SURPLUS REVENUES/( EXPENDITURES)     376, 945)

III
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ATE :   07/ 03/ 2019 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE :       1

ASV :   10 : 55 : 52 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

111,     AP443000 . CGR

INVOICES DUE ON/ BEFORE 07/ 10/ 2019

VENDOR  #    NAME AMOUNT DUI

UBLIC LIBRARY

0113100 AMAZON. COM 197 . 5E

0113233 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC 85 . 74

0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 150 . 9;

0201428 BAKER  &  TAYLOR LLC 494 . 04

0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 35 . 8;

0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 1, 700 . 0C

0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC 1 . 7(

0405500 DEMCO INC 70 . 2:

0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO 247 . 8E

0914800 INVEST EARLY PROJECT 4 , 800 . 0C

1309525 MINITEX 1, 685 . 0C

1405725 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY 117 . 8:

1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 338 . 2:

1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 400 . 3E

1805150 RECORDED BOOKS INC 560 . 2E

1821700 MICHAEL RUSSELL 1, 987 . 7E

1903341 SCHWARTZ REDI- MIX INC 375 . 0(

2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC 80 . 0C

2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 134 . 2E

110 2315630 WOODS READER 24 . 0(

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF:     $  13 , 486 . 5E

HECKS ISSUED- PRIOR APPROVAL

PRIOR APPROVAL

0100053 AT& T MOBILITY 395 . 3E

0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 6 . 5'.

0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 39, 609 . 2E

0815553 NICOLE WICKMAN HOOPS 75 . 0(

1301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES ,   LLC 120 . 4:

1301300 DIANA RAE MAGNER 125 . 0(

1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 220 . 9E

1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE 54 . 8:

1321650 DEIRDRE HOWARD MURNANE 75 . 0(

1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 86 . 5:

1415032 JODI R NORLUND 75 . 0(

1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL  # 49 14 , 020 . 0(

1621130 P . U. C . 2 , 951 . 6:

1913347 KATIE ELIZABETH SMITH 125 . 0(

2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 20 . 5(

2209665 VISA 72 . 0(

2301700 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 289 . 5(

2301728 AMANDA JEAN WATKINS 250 . 0(

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF:   $  58 , 572 . E

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 72 , 059 . 1'
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ATE:   07/ 03/ 2019 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE :       3

C       :   10 : 59 : 01 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

lir AP442000 . WOW

INVOICES DUE ON/ BEFORE 07/ 10/ 2019

INVOICES IN BATCH LB0710

PAID THIS

VENDOR  #    NAME FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE

0100053 AT& T MOBILITY 17 , 739 . 84 395 . 38

0113100 AMAZON. COM 2 , 077 . 65 197 . 55

0113233 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC 3 , 269 . 61 85 . 74

0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 1, 180 . 62 150 . 92

0201428 BAKER  &  TAYLOR LLC 8 , 840 . 45 494 . 04

0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 881 . 95 35 . 82

0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 19, 368 . 00 1, 700 . 00

0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC 4 , 370 . 21 1 . 70

0405500 DEMCO INC 13 , 329 . 78 70 . 23

0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 531 . 39 6 . 57

0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO 15, 848 . 47 247 . 86

0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 3 , 381, 183 . 15 39, 609 . 25

0815553 NICOLE WICKMAN HOOPS 75 . 00 75 . 00

40914800 INVEST EARLY PROJECT 3 , 360 . 00 4 , 800 . 00

301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES,   LLC 6 , 796 . 75 120 . 43

1301300 DIANA RAE MAGNER 125 . 00 125 . 00

1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 26, 597 . 74 220 . 98

1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE 24 , 495 . 68 54 . 81

1309525 MINITEX 0 . 00 1, 685 . 00

1321650 DEIRDRE HOWARD MURNANE 75 . 00 75 . 00

1405725 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY 7, 995 . 04 117 . 83

1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 2 , 706 . 66 86 . 52

1415032 JODI R NORLUND 75 . 00 75 . 00

1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 6 , 139 . 44 338 . 23

1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL  # 49 628 , 614 . 00 14 , 020 . 00

1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 12 , 851 . 29 400 . 38

1621130 P. U. C .       236 , 765 . 78 2 , 951 . 61

1805150 RECORDED BOOKS INC 3 , 299 . 20 560 . 25

1821700 MICHAEL RUSSELL 405 . 00 1, 987 . 76

1903341 SCHWARTZ REDI- MIX INC 0 . 00 375 . 00

1913347 KATIE ELIZABETH SMITH 125 . 00 125 . 00

2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC 11, 156 . 57 80 . 00

2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 796 . 55 134 . 25

2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 1, 536 . 68 20 . 50

2209665 VISA 34 , 832 . 93 72 . 00

2301700 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 18, 617 . 32 289 . 56

2301728 AMANDA JEAN WATKINS 250 . 00 250 . 00

315630 WOODS READER 0 . 00 24 . 00

TOTAL ALL VENDORS : 72, 059 . 17



June 2019 in Children' s

Each year, while I' m envisioning what the Summer Reading Program will look like for this next
summer, I' m a little desperate to find the perfect equation: a program that will entice my

young patrons + perfect weather + availability of both library space AND patron time = a well-

attended program. Obviously, only one of those pieces of the equation is, even remotely,
within my power to control. ( Interestingly enough, the " perfect weather" piece is program-

dependent. For an outdoor program I' ll take blue skies and perfect temps, for an inside

program in the summer, I' d prefer thunderstorms to drive people indoors. © ) I' m currently

knocking on all wooden things within my reach, and salt is flying over my shoulder, and I don' t

want to say this too loudly, but, heavens to Betsy, we' ve had a busy June!! !

I know that you have access to the total numbers of programs and the attendance, but let me

throw a few highlights your way. In June, Lego club met three times, for a total attendance of
211 builders! ( If you want to see busy fun, stop by and see 70 people crammed into the

Community Room, all building and creating. And smiling... lots of smiling. We even have one

eager 4-year-old who created his own Lego Club at home, clearing off the top of his dresser for

display space. " You be Tracy," he instructed his Mom, " You say ' Good Job!" Monday Book

Time has been a scarf-waving, egg- shaking, extravaganza with an average of 42 people per
program in June. ( When I win the lottery, I have plans to add on a bigger story time space and

Omeplay area to the children' s department. Stay tuned, you' ll be the first to know when I
win.) Artastic Animals, programmed by Ms. Amanda Watkins, has seen 58 people, over two

sessions, learn about backyard animals and complete an art project about those animals.  Ms.

Diana Magner had 25 eager participants for her Creepy Crawly program. They not only talked

bugs, but they held giant cockroaches and went outside to search for, and identify, their own
critters. Ms. Katie Smith held the first of her three Storybook Theater programs, and 30 people

were involved in creating, performing, and watching a super performance of Peter Pan.

We are partnering with KAXE on four big shows this summer, held in their tent. The first two of
those were amazingly popular.  147 people enjoyed the magic of Brodini, and 150 people

danced along to the songs of the Dollipops.

I don' t know what July will bring for us, as far as weather OR attendance, but for today, my

kinda- exhausted brain is saying that all the work that goes into Summer Reading programming

has been worth it. Oh! And speaking of the reading portion of summer reading, we just went

over our 1, 000 participant mark! I am grateful for this community, and especially my co-

workers at this library, who are so eager to support our young readers. And now, let the fun of
July begin!



GRAL Director's Report

JULY 2019

ADVOCACY

Thursday Rotary

I presented ' All Roads Lead to Grand Rapids Area Library' at Rotary June 13th.

Sago Township

I spoke at the Sago Township Board Meeting June 17tH

Library Foundation

I tested out some of the County Commissioner talking points at the June Library
Foundation meeting.

Blackberry Township

Meeting with Town Board 7/ 15.

LIBRARY MANAGEMENT

New Comp Plan

I am working with SRF Consulting Group to make sure the Library is an active

participant in the process of crafting a New Comp Plan for the City of Grand Rapids.

Step Tracking

We are up to date on step increases for Union employees.  Cindy (City Payroll) and I
have instituted a tracking system to keep on track.

East Central Regional Library Cards

Grand Rapids and Moose Lake are pilots for testing issuance of ECRL Library Cards to
eligible residents.  This helps use follow adopted policy and provide great customer
service.

FACILITIES MAINTAINANCE / SPACE

Reading bar behind the Reference desk is complete!

Nathan is soliciting quotes for the heating pump.

Carpet replacement completed in the entryway.  I pushed Mike Russell to keep costs
down by using remnants as this is a severe duty area.



Playground update: I asked the city engineer Matt Wegworth to explore the feasibility of
locating the playground east of the Library closer to the parking lot.  I want to have all

our options before making a final decision.  I reached out to the Foundation and they've

expressed interest in helping with part of the cost.

END OF REPORT

2



Assistant Director Report

July 2019

Teens

For 3 weeks in June we had an Upward Bound student. Theo J. is going to be a senior at
McGregor High School and was at the library as part of the job shadowing portion of Upward
Bound. During his time here he shelved the YA materials, helped me with ordering Young
Adult materials and spent time with staff learning about different functions of the library.
Feedback from his advisor was he enjoyed his time at the library.

In June I provided a tour of the library for a North Homes summer program. I have been doing
the tour for several years now. It' s fun because some of the students are regular library users and
may not always interact with staff while they are here and this way they get to meet staff. Others
are new to the library. They also ask a lot of good questions. There were 7 students and 2 adults.

The Teen Photo Contest will take place in July.

Operations

Friends and Foundation are working together to produce the Tall Timber Days book sale during
the first weekend in August. The sale will again be at the Central Square Mall. Book donations

are needed.

Staff

Tracy will attend A Joyous Way to Learn: Music Play to Promote Readiness, Literacy, Math
Development and Inclusion Workshop on Monday, July 29, at the Duluth Public Library. The
presenter is Jim Gill. Award-winning author and musician Jim Gill will share examples of his
work-- both books and songs -- that teachers, library staff, and care providers can bring back to
their classrooms, playrooms, and family rooms.  Most importantly, Jim will discuss how his
unique creations in music play inspire young children not only to move, but to regulate their
movements and not only to sing, but to make connections between the words they sing and the
printed word and the world of numbers.
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July 10, 2019

Heidi Amouta

5048 Newton AVE S.

fps ,.   Minneapolis, MN 55419

ars°

Dear Ms. Amouta:
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY

140 NE Second Street
I ampleased thatyou will be leadinga yoga program for the Libraryto be held on

Grand Rapids, MN 55744 Y g p g

Saturday Augusi 3, 2019!

Director:( 218) 326-7643

pay(218) 327-8820 The Library will p Y You 75 for the program. Payment will be made after the
Children( 218) 327-8823 program. If these arrangements are agreeable, please sign below, and return this

Office:( 218) 326-7640
contract to the library.

Fax( 218) 326-7644

TTY:( 218) 327-8831

My e- mail is: wrichter@ci.grand- rapids.mn.us. Don' t hesitate to contact me if you
have questions or concerns about the arrangements for your programs.

Sincerely,

Will Richter

IIILibrary Director

Thess/eto    . .  - ac• ept. • le:

Aor4-12b( IP\

Signature fg Date

1,1App •  : d for th- Board of Directors:

Ordik-AILE—       ij__4_

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS MINNESOTA



July 10, 2019

Laurie Antonson

GRAND
2001 SW 3rd AVE

RAPIDS Grand Rapids, MN 55744
AREA

LIBRARY

Dear Ms. Antonson:
GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY

140 NE Second Street
I ampleased thatyou will be leadinga yoga program for the Libraryto be held on

Grand Rapids, MN 55744 y g p g

Saturday August 17, 2019!

Director:( 218) 326.7643

Reference:( 218) 327.8820 The Library will pay you $ 75 for the program. Payment will be made after the
Children( 218) 327-8823 program. If these arrangements are agreeable, please sign below, and return this

Office:( 218) 326.7640
contract to the library.Fax:( 218) 326.7644

TTY:( 218) 327-8831

My e- mail is: wrichter@ci.grand- rapids.mn.us. Don' t hesitate to contact me if you
have questions or concerns about the arrangements for your programs.

Sincerely,

Will Richter

Library Director

T  -.= te s are acc- . tale:

@2     . 1      ( r       
Sig  . ture Date

A P   •  ed for e Board of Directors:

tAraktuL cw,

CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS MINNESOTA



Board member introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 10

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes 465. 03, states that cities may accept gifts of real or personal
property, including money, and use them in accordance with the terms the donor prescribes, and

WHEREAS, every such acceptance shall be by resolution of the governing body adopted by a two-thirds
majority of its members,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Library Board of the City of Grand Rapids, Itasca
County, Minnesota, accepts the listed donations and terms of the donors as follows:

9, 768.46from Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation for Teen Space Project

Adopted this 10th day of July, 2019

6 MQ

Dennis Jerome, President

J1/  1/
ean MacDonell, Secretary

Board member seconded the foregoing resolution and the following voted
in favor thereof:

And the following voted against same:
And the following abstained:
Whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.



Library Board Meeting Agenda

Grand Rapids Area Library

July 10, 2019 5: 00 P. M. 

Call to order

Roll call

Public comment (if anyone wished to address the Board) 

Approval of agenda

Minutes — approval of May minutes

Communications

Financial Report (Roll Call Vote Required) 

Approve financial reports and payment of bills as listed in Board packet. 

Staff Reports

Summary of Library Director's report to the Board. 

Old Business

New Business

Consent Agenda (Roll Call Vote Required) 

Any item on the consent agenda shall be removed for consideration by request of any Board member or
member of the public and put on the regular agenda for discussion and consideration. 

1. Approve payment of late bills

2. Approve contracts and payment to presenters
Heidi Amouta - $ 75. 00 for Yoga on the Lawn 8/ 3/ 19

Laurie Antonson - $ 75. 00 for Yoga on the Lawn 8/ 17/ 19

3. Approve Resolution 2019-10 Accepting Donations
9, 768.46 from Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation — Teen Space Project

Regular Agenda

1. Set annual non-resident library card fee per section 10. 1 ( Borrower Criteria) of the General
Policies as adopted by the Library Board. 

2. Discuss 2020 Library budget. 
3. Discuss ALSlGRAL request to Itasca County. 

Adjourn



Grand Rapids Area Library Regular Board Meeting June 12, 2019

Call to Order: The monthly board meeting was called to order at 4: 58 by Dennis Jerome. 

Roll Call: 

Members Present: Lisa Tabbert, Dennis Jerome, Cyndy Martin, Deborah Kee, Jean

MacDonell, Max Peters. 

Members Absent: Susan Zeige, Richard Thouin, Randy McCarty. 

Staff Present: Director William Richter. 

Public Comment: 

Agenda: A motion was made by Jean MacDonnell to approve the agenda as amended. A

second was made by Cyndy Martin. The motion was passed unanimously. 

Minutes: Deborah Kee made a motion to approve minutes from the May board meeting. 

A second was made by Max Peters. The motion was passed unanimously. 

Communications: 

a. Letter from Aaron J. Brown

Financial Report: A motion was made to approve financial reports and payment of bills as

listed by Max Peters. A second was made by Lisa Tabbert. On a roll call vote the motion was

passed unanimously. 

Staff Report: Report to city council recap, planning to have them visit the library in the future to
have them see the changes being made. GIS maps in packet. Meeting with rotary 6/ 13 and Sago
Township 6/ 17 to discuss Library advocacy. Looking at temporary cards, and automatic
renewal. The Northland grant is wrapped up. Looking at building a playground on library
grounds. 



Old Business: 

New Business: 

Consent Agenda: Lisa Tabbert made a motion to approve the consent agenda, a second

was made by Deborah Kee. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously. 

1. Approve payment of late bills

a. ( None) 

2. Approve contracts and payment to presenters

a. Katie Thies, Summer Yoga on the Lawn - $75. 00

b. Jenna Hass, Summer Yoga on the Lawn - $75. 00

3. Approve Resolution 2019-08 Accepting Donations

a. $ 1510.31 from Mary Femrite for two armless chairs

b. $ 348. 00 from Friends of the Library for BookPage

c. $ 250.00 from Friends of the Library for Garbage Removal

d. $ 100.00 from Breanna Church- (undesignated) 

Regular Agenda: 

a. Authorize Facilities Maintenance Manager to solicit quotes for heating system

pump replacement and accept low quote. 

Lisa Tabbert made a motion to approve the quote as stated, a second was made by

Cyndy Martin. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously. 

b. Discuss Library schedule for 11/ 30/ 19 — Saturday after Thanksgiving. 

Cyndy Martin made a motion to keep the library closed on 11/ 30/ 19, a second was

made by Max Peters. On a roll call vote the motion was passed unanimously. 



c. Discuss Show Your Library Card proposal from Friends of the Library. 

Tabled) 

d. Discuss possible playground installation on Library grounds. 

Cyndy Martin made a motion to approve the playground as acceptable use of Library

ground, a second was made by Jean MacDonnell. On a roll call vote the motion was

passed unanimously. 

e. Discuss the role of the Library Board in support of the Arrowhead Library

System request to Itasca County for increased funding. 

Adjourn: The monthly board meeting was adjourned at 5: 41 p.m. by Dennis Jerome. 
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LIBRARY FINANCIALS

1. Schedule of Changes in Revenue, Expenditures, and Fund

Balance

2. Revenue and Expenditures YTD

3. Detail Revenue and Expense Report

4. Bill List Summary

5. Detail Bill List

6. Alphabetical Bill List



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN REVENUE, EXPENDITURES, AND FUND BALANCE

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2019
With Comparative Totals for June 30, 2018

Fund Balance 111/ XX: 

Cash Flow

Compensated Absences

Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures
Major Equipment Replacement

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1/ 11XX

Revenues: 

Percent

2018 -'- 2019. 2019 of

Actual - Actual-'. Budget Budget

429,619

40,717

44,574

514, 910

Taxes 401, 315

Intergovernmental

Charges for Services 28,394

Fines & Forfeits 5, 879

Blandin Grant

GR Library Foundation 5, 100

Miscellaneous 15, 646

Other Sources -Insurance Recovery
Other Sources -Fund Balance Usage

TOTAL REVENUES 456,334

Expenditures: 

Personnel 315, 068

Supplies/Materials 45, 600

Other Services/Charges 71, 696

Blandin Grant - 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 432,364

OPERATING SURPLUS ( DEFICIT) 23,969

Gr Rapids Library Foundation Captl Grant - 
Capital Outlay 1, 228

Fund Balance 6130/ XX

Cash Flow 452,361

Compensated Absences 40,717

Emergency/unanticipated Expenditures 44,574

Major Equipment Replacement - 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 6/ 30/XX $ 537,652

47.,6.47

246. 

24, 9.00• 
5,780. 

9,7`68. 
20.,818' 

60;673• 

49,725
63,(}45. 

429,Q97. 

368,42) 

41.,263* 

4' 1. 

430,264

41, 263

47,641

519, 168

702,687 0% 

133,282 0% 

45,600 53% 

12, 000 48% 

0% 

8, 000 122% 

14, 500 144% 

0% 

0% 

916, 069 7%0, 

687,432 45% 

87, 700 57% 

140, 937 49% 

0% 

916,069 47% 

0% 

0% 

430,264

41, 263

47,641

519, 168

The Grand Rapids Public Library Endowment Fund of Minnesota Foundation has a balance
of $32,280 as of 12/ 31/ 18. This endowment is not available for current operations. 

Accumulated Energy Rebates $ 4,533



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

2019 Year to Percent

Account Number Account Description Bud et

211- 00-31- 00-0100 CURRENT

Budet Dateof

702,687 $ 0% 

211- 00- 33- 00-4250 STATE OF MINNESOTA 206 0% 

211- 00-33- 00-6300 LIBRARY CONTRACTS 128, 000 0% 

211- 00- 33- 00-6310 ALS REIMBURSEMENT 5,282 0% 

211- 00- 34-00-7960 ALS CROSS -OVERS 5,282 0% 

211- 00- 34-00-7970 PHOTO COPIES 2, 200 1, 747 79% 

211- 00-34-00-7975 INTERNET 3, 500 1, 421 41% 

211- 00-34-00-7980 LIBRARY FEES -PROCTORING 600 180 30% 

211- 00- 34-00-7982 PASSPORT PROCESSING FEE 38, 500 14,665 38% 

211- 00- 34- 00-7990 FAX MACHINE USE 800 806 101% 

211- 00- 35- 00- 1030 LIBRARY FINES 12,000 5,780 48% 

211- 00- 37- 00-2310 DONATIONS 1, 500 15,273 1018% 

211- 00- 37- 00-2320 DONATIONS -MEMORIAL BOOKS 1, 000 295 30% 

211- 00- 37- 00-2336 DONATIONS-CHILDRENS LIBRARY 1, 000 0% 

211- 00- 37-00-2337 DONATION -LIBRARY PROGRAMS 200 0% 

211- 00- 37-00-2365 ENDOWMENT FUND INCOME 1, 300 1, 343 103% 

211- 00-37-00-2367 GRAND RAPIDS LIBRARY FOUNDATIN 8, 000 9, 768 122% 

211- 00- 37- 00-2375 MEETING ROOM RECEIPTS 4,500 2, 177 48% 

211- 00-37- 00-2450 MISCELLANEOUS 2,000 1, 501 75% 

211- 00-37-00-5100 INVESTMENT INCOME 3, 000 229 8% 

916,069 60,673 7% 

211- 00-39- 00-5500 FUND BALANCE USAGE 0% 

211- 00-75- 00-7200 OPERATING TRANSFER OUT 0% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1010 SALARY -FULL TIME 442,059 201, 441 46% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1030 SALARY -PARTTIME 22, 803 10, 371 45% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1050 CONTRACTED SERVICES 7, 000 5, 009 72% 

211- 00- 75- 10- 1210 PERA 34, 865 15, 075 43% 

211- 00- 75- 10- 1220 FICA 28,821 12, 410 43% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1250 MEDICARE 6, 740 2, 902 43% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1310 HEALTH INSURANCE 142,668 61, 688 43% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1330 LIFE INSURANCE 221 119 54% 

211- 00-75- 10- 1510 WORKERS COMPENSATION 2, 255 1, 312 58% 

211- 00-75-20-2010 OFFICE SUPPLIES 7, 000 3, 965 57% 

211- 00-75-20-2020 COPY SUPPLIES 1, 400 389 28% 

211- 00-75-20-2030 PRINTING/ BINDING 900 811 90% 

211- 00- 75-20-2060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 2, 600 2, 018 78% 

211- 00-75- 20-2070 COMPUTER INVENTORY 2, 500 3, 502 140% 

211- 00- 75- 20-2075 ASSETS BETWEEN $700-$4999 5, 900 10,850 184% 

211- 00-75-20-2090 INVENTORIAL SUPPLIES 1, 000 826 83% 

211- 00-75-20-2095 VOLUNTEER PRGM SUP & MATERIALS 500 132 26% 

211- 00-75-20-2100 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2, 000 530 26% 

211- 00-75-20-2110 BOOKS 44,000 18, 899 43% 

211- 00-75-20-2120 AUDIOVISUAL 9, 000 5, 528 61% 

211- 00-75-20-2130 NEWSPAPERS 1, 400 1, 055 75% 

211- 00-75- 20-2140 PERIODICALS 7, 000 78 1% 

211- 00-75- 20-2150 MAINTENANCE TOOLS/SUPPLIES 2, 500 1, 141 46% 

211- 00-75-30- 3000 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 500 395 79% 

211- 00-75-30- 3010 ACCOUNTING SERVICES 900 0% 

211- 00-75-30- 3070 LAUNDRY 650 525 81% 

211- 00-75-30-3090 JANITORIAL SERVICES 20,400 10,200 50% 

211- 00-75-30- 3100 OTHER CONTRACTED SERVICES 6, 000 15,545 259% 

211- 00-75-30-3210 TELEPHONE 6, 000 2,696 45% 

211- 00-75- 30- 3220 POSTAGE/ FREIGHT 3, 000 1, 146 38% 

211- 00-75-30- 3230 SEMINAR/MEETINGS/SCHOOL 500 80 16% 



CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS

GRAND RAPIDS AREA LIBRARY REVENUE & EXPENDITURES

YEAR TO DATE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

SURPLUS REVENUES/( EXPENDITURES) - (' 376, 945

2019 Yearto Percent

Account Number Account Descri tion Budget Date of Bud et

211- 00-75-30-3255 STAFF TRAINING 500 128 26% 

211- 00-75-30-3260 COMMUNITY ED PROMOTION 300 205 68% 

211- 00 7̀5-30-3300 PROFESSIONAL SERV -COLLECTIONS 2, 000 788 39% 

211- 00-75-30-3510 PUBLISHING & ADVERTISING 300 458 153% 

211- 00-75-30-3610 GENERAL INSURANCE 9, 000 4,356 48% 

211- 00-75-30-3810 ELECTRICITY 30,000 13, 308 44% 

211- 00-75- 30- 3840 GARBAGE REMOVAL 3,600 2,435 68% 

211- 00-75- 30- 3860 HEAT -NATURAL GAS 4,000 2, 052 51% 

211- 00-75- 30-4000 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 8, 000 4, 765 60% 

211- 00-75- 30-4010 BUILDING MAINT/REPAIRS 15,000 4, 633 31% 

211- 00-75- 30-4015 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 1, 000 328 33% 

211- 00-75- 30-4020 COMPUTER MAINT/REPAIR 9, 000 854 9% 

211- 00-75- 30-4030 ONLINE SERVICES 3, 000 1, 862 62% 

211- 00-75- 30-4070 GENERAL EQUIP MAINT/REPAIR 9, 000 1, 524 17% 

211- 00-75-30-4100 EQUIPMENT LEASES 1, 440 723 50% 

211- 00- 75-30-4330 DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS 300 0% 

211- 00- 75-30-4545 INTERLIBRARY LOAN CHARGES 100 40 40% 

211- 00-75-30-4900 TRANSFER TO RESERVE 6,447 0% 

211- 00- 75- 50- 5500 EQPT/MACH/ FURN/ FIX 7,708 0% 

211- 00-75- 50-5900 BUILDING/ BLDG IMPROV- 813 0% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 916, 069 437,618 48% 

SURPLUS REVENUES/( EXPENDITURES) - (' 376, 945



I

5

a P1

do a xO WU
ww P; w

E W U

W X KC
arra

0 z w

U wzb p

2: 
al O
r- 1 3

O rN N aO
m ri O
O ri O

r M v

O H a

W W

H q

x 0 0 0 0

Oow

0
r

O o O O 0

O o 0 o O

1: O O O 0
co

0
r

0 0 0 0 0 0

U) 

o 0 o O o 0

O o

C7 W

O O o O o O o 0

r- 1: ooOwoN
co O

Iz-
1 2

ko ko N O N
v

cl cl w 1
0 o

z P: 

r h H

H

E  uz 5

d

E UP 2

E

O W

z

W

w

H

ca
H W W

W E E

a

H I U
x1 a

Va

U

W

H

W

W

z H I

µ' C7 W

I a

N

q

IW

d v' W

US O
5 P+ 

U

S

Wzo H W

E a W

M

H

Ul

W W Cry

W a

z a
E

H

z

va U aw

H

E 4 W g

h OO

W vy

W u3

W

w

va < w
m

q E

zm z

u C7 W O C7

H b ` G
a W z 7C

H O Ua

co O w E  
U H z

H

W U) V en a

W

E
Pia

W H a co

p Pa W q
U] PG

H a E

H z M

W

w W 1u W

b
o

F4 W a z E+ 

CO W q D

U q E o

44 n a', H z0 O W W 134 H

W0

O E l

m W. [

u z a E F, O '

J" 

E IH W Pa W

z

z z O H

US

0 O Aa" z U

q

z US Pd ( a pi

H
2: al

O r- 1

3 Or N Na
O m ri
O O ri

O r M

v O H

a W

W H

q x 0 0 0

0Oo

w
0

r O o O O

0 O o 0 o

O 1: O O O
0

co
0

r 0 0 o O 0 O b
0 0 0 o O o 0 0

0 b O O o 0 o b

b 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

0 0 O O o O O 0

0 O O 0 0 0 U7 O

OO

N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 o O o 0 o O o

0 O o 0 0 0 o 0
0 O O o O o O o

0 r- 1: 
ooOwoN co O O O
m ko ko N O

N

v cl cl w
1 0 o

N r h

H 0 0 o O 0 O b
0 0 0 o O o 0 0

0 b O O o 0 o b

b 0 0 0 0 0 4 0

0 0 O O o O O 0

0 O O 0 0 0 U7 O

OO

N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 o O o 0 o O o

0 r` r- 0 0 0 0 0
N 0W O

00 la la O

N C n1 Cl 

Ll 0o

N In m an ev

m O O O ( D C) 0 0
0 0 0 O O o 0 0

0 o O 0 0 0 0 0

0 O O 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 b o O o 0 0

0 0 0 O o 0 0 0 0

0 al 05 O H m O b O
to 0o ar-

mCD0aw ID,

NO m H 0 0 0

toc. TS a5 Cl N O O O O

la an ds N m a O an o
err rr wlnr-

Nm O O N v O • V

m In m an ev

m

O O O 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 b o O o 0 0

0 0 0 O o 0 0 0 0

0 al 05 O H m O b O
to 0o ar-

mCD0aw ID,NO
OCN OO O I (y m la

O N N N r ®' H w

G4 In

ri an rH r

tl m

m

H Q b o 0 o 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 CV N 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 co o0 0 0 0 0

O N N N ') W Ln

co In ri cv

rs  m m

m

H O O o 0 h O O o

O 00 ONt9O

bow 00
oeroOOOw Lo N N m (

n M N an

H

NLnLY) w 

o r

rNN M
M M

mz w
E O

H d
E z w
ca H W
W a U
H W C7 W
I q v' W

US S H W
E H W a
z va E OO

W u3 W va < E

zm H W n g O E z O Ua
co E E O H U) U W U) V en a
W H z FZ4 W 9 Pa W q

U] PG H z M W W 1u W
b W a z E+ CO 5 U) . O

x W w n a', H z0 O W W 134 H
W E l m z a E F, O ' J" IH W Pa W
z z O H US O Aa" z U q US Pd ( a pi

H W H W H y W G Ua O E E x

vi E D E H E X O I H 0 U w S+ Ix W U
W z Ol 9 a E 9 E W P: rq a z a 0 C7 < 
U CT7zx< 0 X Fl rya a UO d. 4PI4X

H 0i H W U a' W x a< E d E w a co
E 04 a z U) z z a, Pa . 14 W U] E U) O E W US US x

a. W z H W z FC p E H a z U] o z z H K 0 9
W U  KC G+ P+ x1 5., va o Wr. 0 Pa H a W a, Ga

co
U O O O err O a O do O O O O z H O O 0 O N in O
a O O ri Lo O F! 4 H N W In O H ai J 10 h h W W W 61
O H NNO,- I E NOONmm w of Elm al as
aNm O O O a al z O V• V' a to 1D W h h r h h h

h I I I I I W I I I I I 1 O US 1 1 1 1 6 1 1

U] O O O O O E O o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W 0 0 0 0 0 U] z 0 0 0 0 0 0 0Y a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

O I I I I I W 11; 1 1 1 1 1 1 W O 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 x W M m M 1`) m m E Ga 1 T 1 1 cC 1 1 F -
C m m m m m Ft m m m m m m z m m m m m m m

x I I I I I E O 1 1 1 1 1 1 H co I I I I I I I
U m 0 0 0 0 0 C5 0 0 0 0 0 0 w 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 w en 0 0 o O o a s a o 0 0 0 O o a s 0 o O 0 o b O o a
s 3 W I I I I I 4 KI W6 I I I I I FC 4

g E E E I e - I H r - I H H E E 1 r% ri ri H H H E
E W a' N r - I ri ri ri O O z A 1-- 1 H H H ri O 0 I1." ri H ri rl ri H H O
O WE N N N N N E E H N N N N ( V N E E U N N N N N N N E



I

w P) U 
a w v

0
NN

cfl 0 0 0 N W 0 b b o ® D O O r- 

m

C) 

00

0 w

H ri rP o o O 6n lL o 0 0 o N o o m
N N In O O 0 0 m 0 0 N 0 0 w

bb

H z

NN r000mco N o r

Q  

r e® o N — r- m r r

eo co

z a
m

H  m q
E U

D zO W

WH
a o a

B K
U O I:, 
U) E H
H I U
w a  

m 4
W W
U a, y, 

z '+ 9 o
r4 N

ma
OPi U
a W m
w U w a H

Pi 2 H

P x 44
W Eto 0. 

F4

P ' W
C9 W O C7 H

w Zi a
w P H
O wW E  U

H z H

N w z w a
H PG W
H a EO
U   a

W 7 O w

av
w h

H a z E
w a U

H u3 W d, 

aO
x G

EzO

v
0
NN

0 0 0 0 b o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 O o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

a, m cfl 0 0 0 N W 0 b b o ® D O O r- 

0 0

C) 

00

N LO o 0 m co 0 r o 0 0 0 0 m

H ri rP o o O 6n lL o 0 0 o N o o m
N N In O O 0 0 m 0 0 N 0 0 w

bb NLn OomooNo0a; o00
NN r000mco N o r

N N r e® o N — r- m r r

eo co m .- I .- a cv ev

0 0 0 0 b o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 O o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

a, m cfl 0 0 0 N W 0 b b o ®D O O r- 

0 0

1717 O O 0 N da O 1i o o r o 0 M

00

N LO o 0 m co 0 r o 0 0 0 0 m
rr rm Oreo r o N

rr NN mr ,-+ In N

errs V do ,- i m

N ,- I

II

0 0 0 C3 C) 0 0 C) o 0 0 0 0 0 b 0
0 0 O b O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b b 0 0

00 00000000000000
00 0000bo 0 0 0
C 0 In o O N M b In o O

NN ,- I

m CO 0 CS o 0 0 ko O o 0 0 Lo O 0 0
p W vy 0 0 0 0 d` O ul 0 b b b o b

00 a; o000o or- 00,-; 000
r r m w 0 W

0 0 N r ri m

N

00 0 0 0 C. 

00 0000

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

A

Cl O 0 0

0o Oboo

In 10 0000

coed 0000
m mO 0
0 C 

00 0 0 0 C. 

00 0000

0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0

u} Cl O 0 0

eo w b b 0 0

w MUI uro
0 0
m M

O O 0 0 0 0

0 0 O 0 b 0

00 0000
00

n In

N NN N

i rl O O O O

0 0 0 0

rN 0000

a, 61

r` r

000 0
0 0

0

00bo
00

0

zH
E

di a
P q m

U) a z D W
e4 PA r C̀ O U) 

U H ai w m z
O a 0 W H U)  H

W mQ O P4 W Pi  m

a z a U 4 FD H >+ w a W
W z Z O W W r4 x W 0

H fgi 9+ H W34 U a£ w H W K
P: Q r4H 04 W w O 5 C* a U) CO
OarC a aU) UimU O z5

U) m H 14 z 4 H m W H z U a 4
w wx W b cn 2 D E r.0 H W z P4 W
z 2 U H w O 4 a. PG W H U
H I 1 a H 1 0 a. H W M E C7 z
W U) m m I E Pa CO P; C7 z Z W z z W W C7 r.0

zzzzz4z m W b Uwza
O O O O w a 0 0 z a a N£ z z 0 1- i 4

Pa' H H H H E H 2 H () a 7+ E W < E m
H E E H . 3 C) H H W Cry q m 5 a m 14

a m a; a°  A,' O z aC E z U U m PG w W D W P: m
PA EW z z z z 4 z W 4 0y m W F<> 
H H 5 O b O O z rx o W a H Hz b z z a D
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ATE: 07/ 03/ 2019 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 1

C`'"` E: 10: 55: 52 DEPARTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

C_ AP443000. CGR

INVOICES DUE ON/ BEFORE 07/ 10/ 2019

VENDOR # NAME AMOUNT DUE

UBLIC LIBRARY

0113100

0113233

0118660

0201428

0212124

0221700

0315455

0405500
0701650

0914800

1309525

1405725

1415377

1605665

1805150

1821700

1903341

2018680

2114356

2315630

HECKS ISSUED - PRIOR

PRIOR APPROVAL

0100053

0605191

0718015

0815553

1301146

1301300

1309199

1309335

1321650

1405850

1415032

1516220

1621130

1913347

2114750

2209665

2301700

2301728

AMAZON. COM

AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC

ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM

BAKER & TAYLOR LLC

BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING

BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC

COLE HARDWARE INC

DEMCO INC
GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO

INVEST EARLY PROJECT

MINITEX

NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY

NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS

PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC

RECORDED BOOKS INC

MICHAEL RUSSELL

SCHWARTZ REDI- MIX INC

TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES

WOODS READER

INC

197. 5- 

85. 74

150. 9 

494. 04

35. 82

1, 700. 00
1. 7( 

70. 22

247. 8E

4, 800. 0( 

1, 685. 00

117. 8= 

338. 2= 

400. 3E

560. 2- 

1, 987. 7E

375. 0C

80. 00

134. 2- 

24. 0( 

TOTAL UNPAID TO BE APPROVED IN THE SUM OF: $ 13, 486. 5E

APPROVAL

AT&T MOBILITY 395. 3E

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 6. 5' 

GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 39, 609. 2- 

NICOLE WICKMAN HOOPS 75. 0( 

MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 120. 4; 

DIANA RAE MAGNER 125. 0( 

MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 220. 9E

MINNESOTA REVENUE 54. 8= 

DEIRDRE HOWARD MURNANE 75. 0( 

NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 86. 5. 

JODI R NORLUND 75. 0( 

OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL # 49 14, 020. 0( 

P. U. C. 2, 951. 6: 

KATIE ELIZABETH SMITH 125. 0( 

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 20. 5( 

VISA 72. 0( 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 289. 51

AMANDA JEAN WATKINS 250. 0( 

TOTAL PRIOR APPROVAL ALLOWED IN THE SUM OF: 58, 572. E

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENTS 72, 059. 1" 
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ATE: 07/ 03/ 2019 CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS PAGE: 

10: 59: 01 VENDOR SUMMARY REPORT

C AP442000. WOW

VENDOR # NAME

INVOICES DUE ON/ BEFORE 07/ 10/ 2019

INVOICES IN BATCH LB0710

PAID THIS

FISCAL YEAR AMOUNT DUE

0100053 AT& T MOBILITY 17, 739. 84 395. 38

0113100 AMAZON. COM 2, 077. 65 197. 55

0113233 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES INC 3, 269. 61 85. 74

0118660 ARROWHEAD LIBRARY SYSTEM 11180. 62 150. 92

0201428 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 8, 840. 45 494. 04

0212124 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHING 881. 95 35. 82

0221700 BUSY BEES QUALITY CLNG SVC INC 19, 368. 00 1, 704. 00

0315455 COLE HARDWARE INC 4, 370. 21 1. 70

0405500 DEMCO INC 13, 329. 78 70. 23

0605191 FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INS CO 531. 39 6. 57

0701650 GARTNER REFRIGERATION CO 15, 848. 47 247. 86

0718015 GRAND RAPIDS CITY PAYROLL 3, 381, 183. 15 39, 609. 25

0815553 NICOLE WICKMAN HOOPS 75. 00 75. 00

0914800 INVEST EARLY PROJECT 3, 360. 00 4, 800. 00

301146 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC 6, 796. 75 120. 43

1301300 DIANA RAE MAGNER 125. 00 125. 00

1309199 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOURCES 261597. 74 220. 98

1309335 MINNESOTA REVENUE 24, 495. 68 54. 81

1309525 MINITEX 0. 00 1, 685. 00

1321650 DEIRDRE HOWARD MURNANE 75. 00 75. 00

1405725 NETWORK SERVICES COMPANY 7, 995. 04 117. 83

1405850 NEXTERA COMMUNICATIONS LLC 2, 706. 66 86. 52

1415032 JODI R NORLUND 75. 00 75. 00

1415377 NORTHERN BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 6, 139. 44 338. 23

1516220 OPERATING ENGINEERS LOCAL 49 628, 614. 00 14, 020. 00

1605665 PERSONNEL DYNAMICS LLC 12, 851. 29 400. 38

1621130 P. U. C. 236, 765. 78 2, 951. 61

1805150 RECORDED BOOKS TNC 3, 299. 20 560. 25

1821700 MICHAEL RUSSELL 405. 00 1, 987. 76

1903341 SCHWARTZ REDI- MIX INC 0. 00 375. 00

1913347 KATIE ELIZABETH SMITH 125. 00 125. 00

2018680 TRU NORTH ELECTRIC LLC 11, 156. 57 80. 00

2114356 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 796. 55 134. 25

2114750 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE CO OF AMER 1, 536. 68 20. 50

2209665 VISA 34, 832. 93 72. 00

2301700 WASTE MANAGEMENT OF MN INC 18, 617. 32 289. 56

2301728 AMANDA JEAN WATKINS 250. 00 250. 00

315630 WOODS READER 0. 00 24. 00

TOTAL ALL VENDORS: 72, 059. 17



June 2019 in Children' s

Each year, while I' m envisioning what the Summer Reading Program will look like for this next
summer, I' m a little desperate to find the perfect equation: a program that will entice my
young patrons + perfect weather + availability of both library space AND patron time = a well - 

attended program. Obviously, only one of those pieces of the equation is, even remotely, 
within my power to control. ( Interestingly enough, the " perfect weather" piece is program - 

dependent. For an outdoor program I' ll take blue skies and perfect temps, for an inside
program in the summer, I' d prefer thunderstorms to drive people indoors. O ) I' m currently
knocking on all wooden things within my reach, and salt is flying over my shoulder, and I don' t
want to say this too loudly, but, heavens to Betsy, we' ve had a busy June! !! 

I know that you have access to the total numbers of programs and the attendance, but let me
throw a few highlights your way. In June, Lego club met three times, for a total attendance of
211 builders! ( If you want to see busy fun, stop by and see 70 people crammed into the
Community Room, all building and creating. And smiling ... lots of smiling. We even have one

eager 4 -year-old who created his own Lego Club at home, clearing off the top of his dresser for
display space. " You be Tracy," he instructed his Mom, " You say' Good Job!"' Monday Book
Time has been a scarf -waving, egg -shaking, extravaganza with an average of 42 people per
program in June. (When I win the lottery, I have plans to add on a bigger story time space and
messy play area to the children' s department. Stay tuned, you' ll be the first to know when I
win.) Artastic Animals, programmed by Ms. Amanda Watkins, has seen 58 people, over two
sessions, learn about backyard animals and complete an art project about those animals. Ms. 

Diana Magner had 25 eager participants for her Creepy Crawly program. They not only talked
bugs, but they held giant cockroaches and went outside to search for, and identify, their own
critters. Ms. Katie Smith held the first of her three Storybook Theater programs, and 30 people
were involved in creating, performing, and watching a super performance of Peter Pan. 

We are partnering with KAXE on four big shows this summer, held in their tent. The first two of
those were amazingly popular. 147 people enjoyed the magic of Brodini, and 150 people
danced along to the songs of the Dollipops. 

I don' t know what July will bring for us, as far as weather OR attendance, but for today, my
kinda- exhausted brain is saying that all the work that goes into Summer Reading programming
has been worth it. Oh! And speaking of the reading portion of summer reading, we just went
over our 1, 000 participant mark! I am grateful for this community, and especially my co- 
workers at this library, who are so eager to support our young readers. And now, let the fun of
July begin! 



GRAL Director's Report

JULY 2019

ADVOCACY

Thursday Rotary

I presented ' All Roads Lead to Grand Rapids Area Library' at Rotary June 13th, 
Sago Township

I spoke at the Sago Township curd Meeting June 17c", 

Library Foundation

I tested out some of the County Commissioner talking points at the June Library
Foundation meeting. 

Blackberry Township

Meeting with Town Board 7115, 

LIBRARY MANAGEMENT

New Comp Plan

I am working with SRF Consulting Group to make sure the Library is an active
participant in the process of crafting a New Comp Plan for the City of Grand Rapids. 

Step Tracie

We are up to date on step increases for Union employees. Cindy (City Payroll) and I
have instituted a tracking system to keep on track, 

East Central Regional Library Cards

Grand Rapids and Moose Lake are pilus for testing issuance of ECRL Library Cards t
eligible residents, This helps use follow adapted policy and provide great customer
service, 

FACILITIES L I

Reading bar behind the Reference desk is complete! 

Nathan is soliciting quotes for the heating pump. 

Carpet replacement completed in the entryway, I pushed Mike Russell to keep costs
down by using remnants as this is a severe duty area. 



Playground update: I asked the city engineer Matt Wegworth to explore the feasibility of
locating the playground east of the Library closer to the parking lot. I want to have all

our options before making a final decision. I reached out to the Foundation and they've
expressed interest in helping with part of the cost. 

END OF REPORT



Assistant Director Report

July 2019

Teens

For 3 weeks in June we had an Upward Bound student. Theo J. is going to be a senior at
McGregor High School and was at the library as part of the job shadowing portion of Upward
Bound. During his time here he shelved the YA materials, helped me with ordering Young
Adult materials and spent time with staff learning about different functions of the library. 
Feedback from his advisor was he enjoyed his time at the library. 

In June I provided a tour of the library for a North Homes summer program. I have been doing
the tour for several years now. It' s fun because some of the students are regular library users and
may not always interact with staff while they are here and this way they get to meet staff. Others
are new to the library. They also ask a lot of good questions. There were 7 students and 2 adults. 

The Teen Photo Contest will take place in July. 

Operations

Friends and Foundation are working together to produce the Tall Timber Days book sale during
the first weekend in August. The sale will again be at the Central Square Mall. Book donations
are needed. 

Staff

Tracy will attend A Joyous Way to Learn: Music Play to Promote Readiness, Literacy, Math
Development and Inclusion Workshop on Monday, July 29, at the Duluth Public Library. The
presenter is Jim Gill. Award-winning author and musician Jim Gill will share examples of his
work -- both books and songs -- that teachers, library staff, and care providers can bring back to
their classrooms, playrooms, and family rooms. Most importantly, Jim will discuss how his
unique creations in music play inspire young children not only to move, but to regulate their
movements and not only to sing, but to make connections between the words they sing and the
printed word and the world of numbers. 
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July 10, 2019

Heidi Amouta

5048 Newton AVE S. 

Minneapolis, MN 55419

Dear Ms. Amouta: 

I am pleased that you will be leading a yoga program for the Library to be held on
Saturday August 3, 2019! 

The Library will pay you $ 75 for the program. Payment will be made after the
program. If these arrangements are agreeable, please sign below, and return this
contract to the library. 

My e- mail is: wrichter@ci.grand-rapids.mn.us. Don' t hesitate to contact me if you
have questions or concerns about the arrangements for your programs. 

Sincerely, 

Will Richter

Library Director

These terms are acceptable: 

Signature Date

Approved for the Board ofDirectors: 



July 10, 2019

Laurie Antonson

2001 SW 3rd AVE

Grand Rapids, MN 55744

Dear Ms. Antonson: 

I am pleased that you will be leading a yoga program for the Library to be held on
Saturday August 17, 2019! 

The Library will pay you $ 75 for the program. Payment will be made after the
program. If these arrangements are agreeable, please sign below, and return this
contract to the library. 

My e- mail is: wrichter@ci.grand-rapids.mn.us. Don' t hesitate to contact me if you
have questions or concerns about the arrangements for your programs. 

Sincerely, 

Will Richter

Library Director

These terms are acceptable: 

Signature Date

Approved for the Board of Directors: 



Board member introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 10

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATIONS

WHEREAS, Minnesota State Statutes 465.03, states that cities may accept gifts of real or personal
property, including money, and use them in accordance with the terms the donor prescribes, and

WHEREAS, every such acceptance shall be by resolution of the governing body adopted by a two-thirds
majority of its members, 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Library Board of the City of Grand Rapids, Itasca
County, Minnesota, accepts the listed donations and terms of the donors as follows: 

9, 768.46from Grand Rapids Area Library Foundation for Teen Space Project

Adopted this 10th day of July, 2019

MacDonell, Secretary

Board member

in favor thereof: 

Dennis Jerome, President

seconded the foregoing resolution and the following voted

And the following voted against same: 
And the following abstained: 
Whereby the resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 


